

Notice of Intent to Award

Solicitation Number	327248	Award Date	6/28/2023 9:00 AM CDT					
Solicitation Title	Annual Shoulder Improvemen	Annual Shoulder Improvements on Metro Roadways						
Buyer Name	Brad Wall	Buyer Email	brad.wall@nashville.gov					
BAO Rep	Evans Cline	BAO Email	evans.cline@nashville.gov					

ompany Name	Jarrett Builders, Inc.	Company Contact	Mike Wood	
reet Address	1106 Lebanon Pike			
ty	Nashville	State TN	Zipcode	37210
ompany Name		Company Contac	t	
reet Address				
ty		State	Zipcode	
ompany Name		Company Contac	t	
reet Address				
ty		State	Zipcode	
e referenced s ferenced award here applicable minority-own tter(s) should b	oplier(s) must submit a certification. The COI should be did date. Equal Bute, the awarded supplier(s) must ed (MBE) or woman-owned be emailed to the referenced be	e emailed to the reference esiness Opportunity Progra t submit a signed copy of the (WBE) subcontractors incl	m ne letter of intenuded in the soli	e than 15 days after t to perform for any icitation response.
he referenced seferenced award /here applicable Il minority-own etter(s) should be fter the reference	oplier(s) must submit a certifical olicitation. The COI should be didate. Equal Bute, the awarded supplier(s) must ed (MBE) or woman-owned	ete of insurance (COI) indices emailed to the reference estimess Opportunity Progrates to submit a signed copy of the (WBE) subcontractors inclusiness assistance office (B	m ne letter of intenuded in the soli	e than 15 days after t to perform for any icitation response. e than two business
there applicable I minority-own tter(s) should be ter the reference Yes, the EB	oplier(s) must submit a certification. The COI should be didate. Equal Bute, the awarded supplier(s) must ed (MBE) or woman-owned be emailed to the referenced be ceed award date.	ete of insurance (COI) indice emailed to the reference estimess Opportunity Prograte submit a signed copy of the (WBE) subcontractors inclusiness assistance office (Basiness assistance office (Basin	m ne letter of intenuded in the soli AO) rep no more Program is not a submit eviden BE), LGBT-owned nclude, but is no	t to perform for any icitation response. It than two business of participation to (LGBTBE), and serot necessarily limite
there applicable in minority-own tter(s) should be ter the reference in th	eplier(s) must submit a certificate olicitation. The COI should be didate. Equal Bute, the awarded supplier(s) must ed (MBE) or woman-owned be emailed to the referenced beced award date. O Program is applicable. e, the awarded supplier(s) we small (SBE), minority-owned (owned (SDV) subcontractors.	ete of insurance (COI) indices emailed to the reference estimess Opportunity Progrates to submit a signed copy of the (WBE) subcontractors inclusiness assistance office (Barana No, the EBO Monthly Reporting ill be required monthly to MBE), women-owned (WI Sufficient evidence may intions for payment, invoices	m ne letter of intenuded in the soli AO) rep no more Program is not a submit eviden BE), LGBT-owned nclude, but is not a, and cancelled of	t to perform for any icitation response. It than two business of participation to (LGBTBE), and serot necessarily limite
There applicable I minority-own tter(s) should be ter the reference Yes, the EB There applicable sabled veterance opies of subconfuestions related	eplier(s) must submit a certificate olicitation. The COI should be didate. Equal Bute, the awarded supplier(s) must ed (MBE) or woman-owned be emailed to the referenced be deed award date. O Program is applicable. e, the awarded supplier(s) we small (SBE), minority-owned (owned (SDV) subcontractors. tracts, purchase orders, applicated	ete of insurance (COI) indice emailed to the reference estimess Opportunity Prograte to submit a signed copy of the (WBE) subcontractors inclusiness assistance office (Barrell No, the EBO Monthly Reporting ill be required monthly to MBE), women-owned (WI Sufficient evidence may intions for payment, invoices the directed to the reference are directed to the reference in the contraction of th	m ne letter of intenuded in the soli AO) rep no more Program is not a submit eviden BE), LGBT-owned nclude, but is not a, and cancelled of	t to perform for any icitation response. It than two business of the perform for any icitation response. It than two business of the performance of participation of (LGBTBE), and serent necessarily limite the cks.

Right to Protest

Per MCL 4.36.010 – any actual or prospective bidder, offeror, or contractor who is aggrieved in connection with the solicitation or award of a contract may protest to the purchasing agent. The protest shall be submitted in writing within ten (10) days after such aggrieved person knows or should have known of the facts giving rise thereto.

Mille L. Hernander, Lane
Michelle A. Hernandez Lane
Purchasing Agent & Chief Procurement Officer

Solicitation Title & Number	SBE/SDV Threshold Discount/MACP Percentage Percentage			Lowest Total Bid Amount MACP		Winning Bid	
Annual Shoulder Improvements on Metro Roadways; RFQ #327248	18.00%	5.00%		\$5,225,200.00	\$5,486,460.00	\$5,225,200.00	
Offeror's Name	Total Bid Amount	SBE/SDV Participation Amount	SBE/SDV Threshold Amount	SBE/SDV Participation Incentive	Evaluation Amount	Status of Award	
Jarrett Builders, Inc.	\$5,225,200.00	\$1,685,000.00	\$940,536.00	\$1,600,750.00	\$3,624,450.00	Awarded	
Sessions Paving Company	\$9,021,283.57	\$0.00	\$1,623,831.04	\$0.00	\$9,021,283.57	Exceeds MACP	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 630DB92A-7CB3-4F	E4-B49F-AE1E7E43097C								
		Statement (of M/WBE U	Jtilization					
Proposer's/Firm's Name: JARRETT BUILDERS, INC.					Proposer's Phone #: 615-515-1270				
					Address: ZACH@JARRE	TTPAVING.COM			
Solicitation #: 327248	Amount Self-performed: 68%								
Proposer's/Firm's Ownership: Non-M/WBE	Total Bid Amount: 5,225,200.00								
Proposed EBO Goal (%): 14 MBE% 18	EBO Goal Met? (Y	/N) YES							
The following MWBE* subcontractor(s)/supplier(s)	will be utilized for the performance of this	project:							
MBE/WBE Firm Name	MBE/WBE Firm Address	Phone/E-Mail	Certificate Type (MBE or WBE)	* MBE/WBE Group Type *	Code # UNSPS/NAICS	Description of Work	MBE/WBE Dollars (\$)	Percent of Total Contrac	
FLOURNOY TOUGH SECURITY	3820 ATWELL DRIVE, NASHVILLE, TN 37207	615-593-8824	MBE	1	922120	TRAFFIC CONTROL	\$420,000.00	8.00%	
EVERREADY TRANSPORTATION, LLC	1011 MAXWELL AVENUE, NASHVILLE, TN 37206	615-977-8646	WBE	5	484000	HAULING	\$950,000.00	18.00%	
JERRY B. YOUNG CONSTRUCTION	115 STUMPY LANE, LEBANON, TN 37090	615-443-0493	MBE	1	484000	HAULING	\$315,000.00	6.00%	
4			Select	Select					
5			Select	Select					
6			Select	Select					
7			Select	Select					
I am the duly authorized representative and certify t	the facts and representations contained in	this form and suppor	ting documents are tr	ue and correct.					
Authorized Representative (Printed Name/Title	e/Signature)						Date		
ZACH ANDERSON ZACH ANDERSON								04/11/2023	
*Note: MWBE is defined as business enterprise maintaining a significa	ant business prescience in the Program Area & performir	ng a commercial useful functi	on that is owned by one or n	ore of the following: (1)	African Americans (2) Native Ame	ricans, (3) Hispanic Americans, (4) Asian An	ericans, and (5) W	omen.	
Has Prime Complied with EBO Goal?	ES 🔽	For Inter	nal Office Use If No, Good Fait	ONLY h Efforts Met?	BAO Only				
BAO Representative: Evans Cline		Buyer: Brad		Project Mai		Date:	06/07/	23	
Total MBE Subcontracting Total WBE Subcontracting	14 % 18 %	\$ 735,000 \$ 950,000							

\$1,685,000

BAO Notes:

Total MBE/WBE Participation:

32

Е	Α		Sma	1 :	Rucinece	Assessment	Sheet
_	J = 1	L -				_ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	

BAO Specialist: Evans Cline

Contract Specialist: Brad Wall

Date: 6/14/23

Department Name: NDOT

RFQ#: 327248

Project Name: Annual Shoulder Improvements on Metro Roadways

Primary Contractor*	Prime Bid Amount	Total Proposed SBE (\$)	SBE subs approved?	SBE (%)	Comments
Jarrett Builders, Inc.	\$5,225,200.00	\$ 1,685,000.00	Yes	32%	The prime is not an approved SBE and acknowledged the 18% SBE/SDV requirement over the life of the contract. Prime proposed utilization of the following SBE subcontractors: Flournoy Tough Security @8%/\$420,000, Everready Transportation, LLC @18%/\$950,000, and Jerry B. Young Construction @6%/\$315,000

Wall, Brad (Finance - Procurement)

From: Jones, Thomas (NDOT)

Sent: Monday, June 12, 2023 10:08 AM **To:** Wall, Brad (Finance - Procurement)

Subject: RE: Final Review and Approval to Publish RFQ #327248 Annual Shoulder Improvements on Metro

Roadways

Yes sir I approve.

From: Wall, Brad (Finance - Procurement) < Brad. Wall@nashville.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 12, 2023 9:31 AM

To: Jones, Thomas (NDOT) <tommy.jones@nashville.gov>

Subject: RE: Final Review and Approval to Publish RFQ #327248 Annual Shoulder Improvements on Metro Roadways

Tommy,

RFQ #327248 closed with two bidders. The low bid came in at \$5,225,200.00. Will you let me know if the department approves the low bid? I have attached a copy of the bid tab for your viewing.

Brad Wall
Procurement Officer III
Department of Finance
Procurement Division
Metropolitan Nashville Davidson County
730 President Ronald Reagan Way
Nashville, TN 37210